and indebtedness levels defined by management.

Nexa Resources S.A.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for year ended on December 31, 2022
All amounts in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

26 of 69

(i)   Sensitivity analysis

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis of the main risk factors that affect the pricing of the outstanding financial instruments related to cash and cash

equivalents, financial investments, loans and financings, and other financial instruments. The main sensitivities are the exposure to changes in the USD

exchange rate, the Interbank Deposit Certificate (“CDI”) interest rates, the National Broad Consumer Price Index (“IPCA”) and the commodity prices. The

scenarios for these factors are prepared using market sources and other relevant sources, in compliance with the Company's policies. The scenarios on

December 31, 2022 are described below:

• Scenario I: considers a change in the market forward yield curves and quotations as of December 31, 2022, according to the base scenario defined by

the Company for March 31, 2023.

• Scenario II: considers a change of + or -25% in the market forward yield curves as of December 31, 2022.

• Scenario III considers a change of + or -50% in the market forward yield curves as of December 31, 2022.
   Impacts on income statement  Impacts on statement of comprehensive income

   Scenarios II and III  Scenarios II and III

 Risk factor

Quotation at

December 31,

2022

Amount
Changes

from

2022

Scenario

I
-25% -50% +25% +50%  Scenario

I
-25% -50% +25% +50%

Cash and cash equivalents and financial investments

 Foreign exchange rates

 BRL  5.2177 61,919  2.06% - - - - -  1,274 (15,479) (30,959) 15,479 30,959

 EUR  1.0674 12  (6.01%) (1) (3) (6) 3 6  - - - - -

 PEN  3.7895 32,963  (5.41%) (1,783) (8,240) (16,480) 8,240 16,480  - - - - -

 CAD  1.3536 641  2.46% - - - - -  16 (160) (321) 160 321

 NAD  16.9647 1,862  6.19% - - - - -  115 (466) (931) 466 931

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI - SELIC  13.65% 61,341  (1) bps (8) (2,093) (4,187) 2,093 4,187  - - - - -

   Impacts on income statement  Impacts on statement of comprehensive income

   Scenarios II and III  Scenarios II and III

 Risk factor

Quotation at

December 31,

2022

Amount
Changes

from

2022

Scenario

I

-25% -50% +25% +50%  Scenario

I
-25% -50% +25% +50%

 Loans and financings
 Foreign exchange rates

 BRL  5.2177 277,852  2.06%   -  - - - -  (5,717) 69,463 138,926 (69,463) (138,926)

 PEN  3.7895 443  (5.41%)   24  111 222 (111) (222)  - - - - -

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI - SELIC  13.65% 78,904  (1) bps   10  2,693 5,385 (2,693) (5,385)  - - - - -

 USD - LIBOR  4.77% 182,067  6 bps   (106) 2,169 4,339 (2,169) (4,339)  - - - - -

 IPCA - TLP  5.79% 176,269  (29) bps   511  2,551 5,103 (2,551) (5,103)  - - - - -

 TJLP  7.37% 22,634  17 bps   (38) 417 834 (417) (834)  - - - - -

Nexa Resources S.A.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for year ended on December 31, 2022
All amounts in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

27 of 69

   Impacts on income statement  Impacts on statement of comprehensive income

   Scenarios II and III  Scenarios II and III

 Risk factor
Quotation at

December 31,

2022

Amount
Changes

from

2022

Scenario

I

-25% -50% +25% +50%  Scenario

I
-25% -50% +25% +50%

Other financial instruments

 Foreign exchange rates

 BRL  5,2177 (292)  2.06%   (6) 73 146 (73) (146)  - - - - -

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI - SELIC  13.65% (292)  (1) bps   41  986 2,114 (867) (1,633)  - - - - -

 USD - LIBOR  4.77% (2,283)  6 bps   (2) 140 280 (140) (280)  (0) (36) (71) 36 71

 Commodities price

 Zinc  3,025 (2,283)  1.79%   18,733  20,988 41,976 (20,988) (41,976)  (4,174) (4,676) (9,353) 4,676 9,353

Copper  8,387 (21,833)  (8.49%)  (14,153) (4,483) (360) (55,027) (97,498)  - - - - -

Nexa Resources S.A.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for year ended on December 31, 2022
All amounts in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated

28 of 69

(ii)   Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is managed through the Company’s Financial Risk Management Policy, which

states that the objectives of derivative transactions are to reduce cash flow volatility, hedge against

foreign exchange exposure and minimize currency mismatches.

Presented below are the financial assets and liabilities in foreign currencies on December 31, 2022.

These mainly result from NEXA BR’s operations, for which the functional currency is the BRL.

Intercompany loans balances are fully eliminated in the consolidated financial statements. However, the

related foreign exchange gain or loss is not, and is presented as foreign exchange effects.

USD amounts of foreign currency balances   2022  2021

 Assets

 Cash, cash equivalents and financial investments   97,397  95,320

 Derivative Financial Instruments   143  314

 Trade accounts receivables   19,132  34,858

   116,672  130,492

 Liabilities

 Loans and financings   276,634  272,353

 Derivative Financial Instruments   435  380

 Trade payables and other liabilities   182,275  200,983

 Lease liabilities   2,738  7,921

 Use of public assets   23,263  24,384

   485,345  506,021

 Net exposure   (368,673)  (375,529)

(iii)   Interest rate risk

The Company's interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term loans. Loans at variable rates expose the

Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Loans at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value risk

associated with interest rates. For further information related to interest rates, refer to note 24.

The Company’s Financial Risk Management Policy establishes guidelines and rules to hedge against

changes in interest rates that impact the Company’s cash flows. Exposure to each interest rate is

projected until the maturity of the assets and liabilities exposed to this index. Occasionally the Company